1993 Senate Bill 651

Date of enactment: April 28, 1994 Date of publication\*: May 12, 1994

## **1993 WISCONSIN ACT 461**

AN ACT to amend 23.098 (title) and (1), 23.098 (2) and 23.098 (4) of the statutes, relating to: grants for property development in state parks and state forests and adjustments to the authorized state building program for state parks and state forests.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 23.098 (title) and (1) of the statutes are amended to read:

**23.098** (title) **Grants for state park and forest development.** (1) In this section, "friends group" means a nonstock, nonprofit corporation described under section 501 (c) (3) or (4) of the internal revenue code and exempt from taxation under section 501 (a) of the internal revenue code organized to raise funds for state parks <u>or state forests</u>.

**SECTION 2.** 23.098 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

23.098 (2) The department shall establish a program to expend in each fiscal year up to \$100,000 from the appropriation under s. 20.866 (2) (tz) for grants to friends (a) In paragraph (i) 3 under projects financed by

projects financed by existing general fund supported bor-

groups for projects for property development activities in state parks <u>or state forests</u>.

**SECTION 3.** 23.098 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

23.098 (4) (a) The department shall periodically prepare a list of projects in state parks <u>and state forests</u> that are eligible for grants under this section and shall include in the list the estimated cost of each project.

(b) The department may not expend more than \$10,000 as grants under this section for a state park <u>or a state forest</u> in each fiscal year.

**SECTION 4. Nonstatutory provisions; building commission.** (1) 1993–95 STATE BUILDING PROGRAM ADDITIONS. In 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, section 9108 (1), the following projects are added to the 1993–95 state building program and the appropriate totals are increased by the amounts shown:

rowing authority – stewardship property development funds, decrease the dollar amount by \$2,070,000 and decrease the appropriate totals accordingly.